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CANADIAN AIR TRANSPORT 1NDUSTRY

Introduction

This service bulletin preseots statisti-
csl ioformation on the operations of the
Canadiep air transport industry. The stetis-
tics presented in thie edition cover a
variety of avistion topics and relate to
varfous rveference periods. A 1list of the
sub ject -matter trestsd is shown below on
this page. The data contained bherein are
preliminary and are available, for the most
part, io a wmore cowprehensive form from a
series of regular reports produced by the
Aviation Statistice Centre of Statistice
Cavadas.
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INDUSTRIZ DES TRANSPORTS AERIENS AU CANADA

Introduction

le présent ouméro renferme las statistiques
sur 1l'activité de 1'industrie des transports
sériens au Canade. Les donnbes présentées dans ce
bulletin englobent un oocmbre varié de sujets se
rattachent 3 1‘aviation et ee rapportent A
différentes périodes de référence. la liste des
dosaines espécialisés qui y eont traités apperatt
& bas de cette page. Las chiffres conteous dans
ce numéro sont proviscires et eont, pour la
plupart, publiés plus en déteil dans des rapports
réguliers &tablis su Centre des statistigues de
1'avistion de Statistigque Canada.
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Chart 1. Total Aircraft Movements by Class of Operation at Airports with
Transport Canada Air Traffic Control Towers, 1973-82

araphique 1. Mouvements totaux d'appareils selon la classe d'expioitation dans les aéroports
dotés d’'une tour de contrdie de Transports Canada, 1973-82
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Chart 2, Total Aircraft Movements at Airports with Transport Canada Air Tratflc

Control Towers: January-December, 1981-82

Graphique 2. Mouvements totaux d'appareils dans les aéroports dotés d'une tour de contrdle
de Transports Canada: janvier-décembre, 1981-82

Movemenis in thousands — Mouvemeants en milliers Movements in thousands — Mouvements en milliers
800 — —] 800
750 poee =750
700 — —— 700

~
650 7 4 e — 650
600 600
550 550
500 500
450 450
400 400
350 350
300 300

o

=
=
—
—
b—
-
——

o

Jan Feb Mar. Apnt May June July Aug. Dec
{2 Oct. Nov.
Janv Fav. Mars Avrit Mal Juin il Aot o8 Dec



1982
1981

JAN TO/A DEC
JAN TO/A COEC

TABLE 1.

TABLEAU 1.

AIRPORTS

AEROPOR TS

ABBOTSFORD

BAIE COMEAU

BRANDON

BUTTONVILLE

CALGARY INTERNATIONAL
CASTLEGAR
CHARLOTTETOWN
EOMONTON INTERNATIONAL
EOMONTON MUNICIPAL
FORT MCHURRAY

FORT ST. JOWN

FREQER ICTON

GANOER INTERNATIONAL
GOOSE BAY

GRANDE PRAIRIE
HALIFAX INTERNATIONAL
HAMILTON CITY
KAMLOCPS

KELOWNA

LANGLEY

LETHBR IDGE

LONOON

MIRABEL IMTERNATIONAL
MONCTON

MONTREAL INTERNATIONAL
NORTH BAY

OSHAWA

DTTAWA INTERMATIONAL
PENTICTON

PITT MEADONS

PRINCE GEORGE

QUEBEC

REGINA

SAINT JOHN

SASKATDON

SAULT STE. MARIE
SEPT-ILES

SPRINGEANK

ST. ANDREWS

sT. CAIHAZINES

ST. MONOR

ST. WUBERI

ST. JEAN

$T. JOHN'S

SUDBUR Y

SYONEY

THOMP SON

THUNCER BAY

TOROMTD INTERNATIONAL
TORONTO [SLANO

VAL 0'OR

VANCOUVER HARBDUR
YANCOUVER [NTERNATIONAL
VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL
VILLENEUVE
WATERLOO-WELL INGTON
WHITEHORSE

WINOSOR

WINNIPEG INTERNATIONAL
YELLOWKNIFE

TOWERS 60 TOURS
TOWERS 50 TOURS
1962 CumMutL.
1981 CumMuL.

ALRPORTS WITH TRANSPORT CANADA TOWERS
TOTAL AJRCRAFT MOVEMENTS BY CLASS OF OPERATION

AEROPORTS AVEC TOUR DE €O

TOTAL OES MOUVEMENTS D'A

DEC

TOTAL
DEC GRAND
1981 TOTAL

OEC

8460 3782
1303 1905
4256 3437
10144 Lase>
16573 14277
2198 1486
1513 1696
T101 5479
10973 9137
2121 2067
2636 1662
3075 2801
1822 1804
1341 1136
2949 225%0
6165 4891
10638 9274
4070 3205
4134 2291
1329 6802
3481 2989
$951 7591
3329 3063
5049 4956
12302 10646
3512 537e
7657 6130
13280 10448
2563 1626
10706 8242
2911 2232
6073 7545
6707 4507
2330 1866
8688 4749
3372 2459
4858 3160
14406 9132
10883 4980
5272 S8ls
3636 2308
13410 15281
3060 2214
4600 3344
4724 4338
1357 648
2238 1697
7138 6355
19309 17739
14811 11370
1798 1289
1709 1299
16856 14328
10504 8615
8299 5941
59258 4511
1808 1632
3435 4173
119351 9121
2824 1861
320030
381320
3589715
8700662

{

TROLE DE TRANSPORTS CANAOA

RONEPS, PAR CLASSE D& VvOL

1982 DEC

RANK [V INERANT
»

RANG [TINERANTS
23 2192
47 954
33 ar
[] 3237
4 11384
56 660
52 1002
24 4909
10 8879
4t 1613
53 1458
39 1361
50 1274
S8 1040
43 1712
27 3900
9 2868
35 1607
42 1733
1e 2414
k1 1445
1% 2724
ar 2421
26 2190
7 10588
2S 870
20 1946
] 7081
55 878
14 2084
44 1430
16 4354
30 2929
48 1244
28 2077
40 1149
38 2166
vy 2857
&7 1768
22 1497
41 522
2 4806
45 960
34 1868
31 1582
59 640
51 1527
19 2555
1 17912
) 3364
7 1045
1299

3 14326
13 5346
21 1439
29 1445
54 900
32 1547
12 6922
49 1479
183033

210763

3067738
3569176

¢ R-88 [RUNWAY-B88) ARE THROUGH CONTROL IONE FLIGHTS,
THE TOWER WHILE TRANSITING THE CONTROL IONE TO ANOTHER OESTIMATION wITHOUT LANDING AT
THE REPORTING AIRPORT, DATA FOR RUNWAY-88 ARE NQI ENCLUDED IN THE GRAND TOTAL.

e p-g8 (PISTE
TOUT VoL, OU
DE CONTROLE
OE LA PISTE

FOR FURTHER

L APPAREIL ENTRE EN COMMUNICATION AVEC
VERS UNE AUTRE DESTINATION SANS ATTERRIR
B& NE SONT PAS COMPRIS DANS LE QRANO TOTAL.

TeE.

L'AVIATION, STATISTIQUE CANACA, EN COMPOSANT (819) 997-1383,

RANK
RANG

21
52
L)
14

3
57
s1

9

S
33
40
45
46
50
32

LOCAL
LOCAuX

2990
941
2560
7648
2913
82¢
694
570
258
454
204
1440
330
96
538
[ 13}
6406
1398
538
4388
1544
4887
642
27¢6
61
3509
4184
33938
748
53%0
802
3191
1578
€22
1872
1310
994
6278
5212
4321
1787
10475
1254
1478
2798
[}
170
4000
227
8006
264
2
3269
4502
3068
132
2€62¢
2198
382

137015
170755
2521977
3131486

RANK
RANG

is
37

FLIGHTS WHICK COMMUNICATE WITH

Y
88) S'APPLIQUE AUX VOLS OU L‘AERONEF TRAVERSE LA ZONE DE CONTROLE C'EST-A=DIRE
L'sghOPQRT ALORS QU'IL TRAVERSE LA ZONE

L'AERGPORT DECLARANT, LES CHIFFRES

P-88 o

266
29
123
171
509
9
15
623
993
30
38
123
16
1
45
194
279
12
64
106
92
135
370
35
949
33
457
380
3o
231
27
198
18
23
22
8

v
121
"
142
EE]
154
254
Z
43
16
s
2
889
398
21
440
1065
730
17
13

INFORMATION ON THE ABOVE TABLE, PLEASE CONTACTY MR, J. BEKOOY, AVIATION STATISTICS
CENTRE, STATISTICS CANADA, TELEPHMONE (819) 997-1385. =~ POUR OFE PLUS AMPLES RENSE!GNEMENTS
CONCERNANT CE TABLEAU, S.V.P, COMMUNIQUER AVEC M., J. BEKOOY, CENTRE DES STATISTIOQUES DE



1982
1981
1980
1979

TABLE 2. AIRPORTS WITH TRANSPORT CANADA YOWERS

TOTAL AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS BY CLASS OF OPERATION

TABLEAU 2, AéROPORTS AVEC YOUR OE COEJRCLE OE TRANSPORTS CANADA
TOTAL OES MOUVEMENTS O'AERONEFS, PAR CLASSE DE VOL
ANNUAL 1982 ANNUEL
10TAL
AIRPORTS ANNUAL GRANO RAMX [T INERANT  RANK LOCAL RANK R-68
, 1981 TOTAL
AEROPORTS ANNUEL RANG ITINERANTS RANG LOCAUX RANG p-gg o
ABBOTVSFORD 176268 113617 44 30404 44 65213 13 427
a:?s COMEAU 28543 29433 g9 18324 g 11129 sy uo:
8RANDON 60611 35330 3¢ 18044 g5 37306  2¢ 2330
BUTTONVILLE 199982 199193 s 60264 13 138929 3 3345
CALGARY INTERNA VIONAL 233170 198436 & 157846 3 40610 23 1357
CASTLEGAR 40153 33429 58 13151 58 20278 I8 472
CHARLOTTETOWN 21287 30615 54 15289 g7 15326 44 316
ECMONTON INTERNATIONAL 94937 80894  2g 67210 3y 13684 47 12714
ECMONTCN MUMLCIPAL 185963 144411 4o 139851 s 43560 85 18211
FORT MCMURRAY 62843 60724 33 37522 ¢ 23202 3% 1507
FORT 5T. JOHWN 70792 45711 .8 34307 39 11404 s8¢ 858
FREDER ICTON 78319 55707  5g 27413 4 28294 3, 26863
GANDER INTERNATIONAL 31510 36291 5y 23673 47 12618 49 309
GOOSE BAY 33139 33634 g4 27040 4 6594 %4 40
GRANOE PRAIRIE 71820 46779 4% 33zl2 3 13467 48 1645
HALIFAX [NTERNATIONAL 88429 719622 39 54832 14 24790 234 2351
HAMILTON CITY 176871 158825 9 49196 19 109629 L] 5330
KAMLOOPS 80464 60546 34 32720 13 27826 33 1449
KELOWNA 75499 49777 4 32343 g5 17434 4 2372
LANGLEY 174017 122061 47 42375 23 79686 9 2064
LETHBR IDGE 57180 45980 &7 25063 45 20917 17 1720
LONDON 120577 115346 19 47377 2y 67969 ) 2524
MIRABEL INTEANATIONAL 45199 43415 49 29285 37 14130 &4 10787
MONC TON 115131 83914 2y 36474 2¢ 47440  2p 1328
MONTREAL INTERNATIONAL 168817 156691 1% 155854 4 837 s8 17013
NORTH BAY 87542 97915 24 37613 25 60302 17 943
OSHAMWA 114200 96217 23 32536 34 65683 12 8026
OTTAWA INTERNATIONAL 199926 172550 7 107729 & 64821 14 8358
PENT ICTON 51368 3gl68 30 21427 80 16741 42 1607
PITT MEADOWS 251048 185592 12 51247 17 104 345 7 5132
PRINCE GEORGE 17044 58419 3¢ 36393 7 21826 3¢ 871
QUEBEC 145587 126147 1 82975 9 43172 22 4664
REGINA 119474 95126 2% 57093 14 38033 24 478
SAINT JOHN 42369 34554 g3 19152 w2 15402 43 79¢
SASKATOON 133133 103104 22 56183 15 46921 21 982
SAULT STE. MARIE 55384 53246 &) 22630 49 30616 30 1697
SEPT-ILES 67543 54170 40 38977 24 15193 48 467
SPRINGBANK 231736 170217 e 47783 20 122434 4 27119
ST, ANDREWS 203341 139928 16 34556 29 105372 6 1166
ST. CATHARINES 90440 74615 31 23977 4 50638 19 3582
ST. HONOR 105204 80435 29 17939  sg 626496 16 1508
ST. MUBERT 263414 244640 1 79701 10 164939 1 267
ST. JEAN 75102 J9282 42 1886> 83 34377 28 4362
ST. JOHN'S 71470 57287 37 29272 38 28015 32 157
SUDBUR Y 63857 62562 32 26754 &3 aseos 27 4651
SYONEY 17550 10344 s9 8986 59 1358 57 174
THOMPSON 41264 34686 52 25792 4s 8894 52 863
THUNDER BAY 110427 112665 20 44181 22 68524 10 93
TORONTO INTERNATIONAL 248318 238451 2 234946 1 3sns  se 19663
TORONTD [SLANO 216581 207837 4 65765 12 142072 2 7652
VAL D'OR 38806 28074 88 20003 %1 8071 93 s18
VANCOUVER HARBOUR 42098 27902 27633 269 7906
VANCOUVER IN TEANATIONAL 262643 227595 3 227437 2 158 59 18679
VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL 187611 157217 10 94454 ® 2763 1S 13880
VILLENEUVE 131384 112158 21 26776 &2 85382 8 2325
WATERLOO-MELLINGTON 1047%9 86096 26 30178 % sss1a 18 2882
WH ITEHOR SE 74513 46349 46 20059 39 18290 39 278
WINOSOR 86449 60422 3% 22979 48 37443 25 1397
WINNIPEG INTEAMATIONAL 133439 134709 1% 103626 T 31083 29 1457
YELLOWKNTFE 66117 51785 43 336%6 31 18129 40 583
TOWERS 40 TOURS 5588863 3066600 2522265
TONERS 60 TOURS 6700662 3569176 3131486
TOWERS 61 TOURS 7063403 3697330 3367872
TOMERS 61 TOWRS 7200615 3645305 3555510

® R-88 (RUMWAY-BB8) ARE THROUGH CONTROL ZONE FLIGHTS, [.E. FLIGHTS WHICKF COMMUNICATE WITH

THE TOWER WHILE TRANSITING YHE CONTROL ZONE TO ANOTMER OESTINATION WITHOUT LANDING AT
THE REPORTING AIRPORT. OATA FOR RUNWAY-88 ARE NOT INCLUOED IN THE GRANC TOTAL.

* p-88 (PISTE 88) S'APPLIQUE AUX VOLS OU L‘AéRDNEF TRAVE
TOUT vOL OU L'APPAREIL ENTRE EN COMMUNICATION AVEC LA
OF CONTROLE VERS UNE AUTRE DESTINATION SANS ATTERRIR & L'A£ROPORT DECLARANT. LES CHIFERES

256 LA ZONE DE CONTROLE C'ESY-X'DIRE
ROPORT ALORS QU'IL TRAVERSE LA ZONE

DE LA PISTE 88 NE SONT PAS COMPRIS DANS LE GRAND TOTAL.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON YHE ABOVE TABLE, PLEASE CONTACT MR, J. BEKODY, AVIATION STATISTICS
CENTRE, STATISTICS CANADA, TELEPHONE (819) 997-1385, ~- POUR DE PLUS AMPLES RENSEIGNEMENTS
CONCERNANT CE TABLEAU, S5.V.P. COMMUNIQUER AVEC M, J, BEKOOY, CENTRE DES STATISTIQUES DE
L'AVIATION, STATI1STIQUE CANADA, €N COMPOSANT (819) 997-1385,



TABLE 3. Major Airlines Advance Operational and Financial Statistics - Level I

TABLEAU 3. Statistiques opérationnelles et financidres sur les principaux transporteurs aériens - Hiveau I

1983 1983 1982 Change
May Jan.-May Jan.-May )4
Mai Jan.-Mai Jan.-Mai Variation

(Thousands - En milliers)

Unit Toll and Charter Services Services d taxe unitaire et d'affré-
tement

Enplaned Passengers 1,770 8,405 10,039 - 16.3 Pagsagers embarqués

Passenger-miles 2,198,931 10,063,991 10,971,586 - 8.3 Passagers-milles

Pagsenger—-kilometres 3 538 837 16 191 596 17 656 572 - 8.3 Passagers-kilométres

Enplaned Pounds of Goods 65,031 337,888 325,671 + 3.8 Marchandises embarquées - livres

Enplaned Kilograms of Goods 29 498 153 263 147 719 + 3.8 Marchandises embarquées - kilogrammes

Goods Ton-miles 52,738 262,200 246,451 + 6.4 Tonnes-milles de marchandises

Goods Tonne-kilometres 76 996 382 806 359 817 + 6.4 Tonnes-kilométres de marchandises

Miscellaneous Divers

Hours Flown (Unit Toll and Heures de vol — Service 3 taxe unitaire
Charter) 47 240 266 - 9.8 et d'affrétement

Gallons of Turbo Fuel Consumed 56,238 277,860 312,336 - 11.0 Carburant & turbo moteurs — gallons

Litres of Turbo Fuel Consumed 255 664 1 263 179 1 419 900 - 11.0 Carburant 3 turbo moteurs — litres

Financial Statistics Statistiques financiéres

Total Operation Revenues 318,981 1,487,818 1,551,815 - 4.1 § Total des recettes d'exploitation

Total Operating Expenses 321,906 1,562,713 1,658,101 - 5.8 § Total des dépenses d'exploitation

Total Interest Expenses 11,472 55,019 a0 oF $ Frais d'intérét

Level I includes - Niveau 1 comprend - Air Canada, C.P. Air, Eastern Provincial Airways, Nordair, Québecair, Pacific
Western Airlines and/et Wardair.

For futher information on the above table, please contact Messrs J. Bekooy or R. Lortie, Aviation Statistics Centre,
telephone (819) 997-1385.

Pour plus de renseignments concernant ce tableau, pri&re s.v.p. de communiquer avec M.M. J. Bekooy ou R. Lortie, Centre
des statistiques de l'aviation en composant (819) 997-1385.
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Table 4. Top Ten Canadian Airporés Ragked'B& Total Deplaned plus Enplaned Passengers (Revenue and Non—-Revenue):

Scheduled Services - Second Quarter 1982 and 1981 - Preliminary figures in 1982.

Tableau 4. Classement des dix premiers aéroports canadiens selon le nombre total de passagers (payants et non payants)
débarqués et embarqués: Services 3 horaire fixe - Deuxiéme Trimestre 1982 et 1981 - Chiffres préliminaires

pour 1982.
Second Quarter 1982 Second Quarter 1981 % Change
Deuxiéme trimestre 1982 Deuxiéme trimestre 1981 Différence
Toronto International 3,233,600 3,564,342 - 9.3
Vancouver International 1,544,200 1,817,132 - 15.0
Montreal International 1,440,000 1,642,028 -12.3 y—
Calgary International 991,600 1,089,594 - 9.0 _==5%
Edmonton International 536, 200 598,006 - 10.3 Q8-
on SEC
Winnipeg International 529,300 627,830 - 15.7 D2 55
00 E==" 3
Ottawa International 499,900 503,352 - 0.7 =::
===
Halifax International 394,900 433,378 - 8.9
Mirabel International 281,900 279,953 0.7
Edmonton Municipal 201,700 244,202 - 17.4

For further information concerning the above table, please contact Miss Lisa Di Piétro, Aviation Statistics
telephone (819) 997-1986.

Centre,

Pour de plus amples renseignements concernant le présent tableau, priére s.v.p. de communiquer avec Mlle Lisa Di Plétro,

Centre des statistiques de 1l'aviation en composant (819) 997-1986.



